

**ZONING BOARD OF APEALS
SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA
THURSDAY, MARCH 17, 2022**

4:00 PM

IN PERSON access to the Public **WILL BE PERMITTED** and the meeting will be held in the Southold Town Annex Conference Room located at 54375 Main Road, (at Young's Avenue) Southold, New York.

The public will **ALSO** have access to view and listen to the meeting as it is happening via **ZOOM WEBINAR**. However, this meeting is not a public hearing and no testimony will be solicited or received. Just Go to the Calendar Page of our Website, <http://www.southoldtownny.gov>, and Click the Link to "*Join Meeting*".

Or if you choose to Join by Telephone, Dial: 1-646 558 8656 and then enter Webinar ID: 868 7607 1610, and Passcode: 531037

I. EXECUTIVE SESSION: Begin at 4:00

A. Attorney advice.

II. WORK SESSION: To begin at 5:00 PM

- A. Requests from Board Members for future agenda items.
- B. Request for DeMinimus Approval #7338 Cimino, 155 West Shore Road, Southold.

III. POSSIBLE RESOLUTION TO CLOSE THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS:

NEIL A. AND SANDRA ROUSSO #7597 – Request for a variance from Article III, Section 280-14; and the Building Inspector's August 12, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to construct a new single family dwelling; at 1) located less than the code required minimum front yard setback of 60 feet; located at: 1700 Alvahs Lane, Cutchogue, NY. SCTM No. 1000-102-4-7.2.

IV. DELIBERATIONS/POSSIBLE DECISIONS/RESOLUTIONS:

FREDERIC C. SCOFIELD, JR. (GRANTOR REV. INTERVIVO TRUST) #7588 – Request for a variance from Article XXIII, Section 280-124; and the Building Inspector’s August 19, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to construct additions and alterations to a single family dwelling; at 1) located less than the code required minimum secondary front yard setback of 20 feet; located at: 2355 Village Lane, Orient, NY. SCTM No. 1000-26-1-13.

SHEENA ACHARYA AND ADRIAN SAPOLLNIK #7599 – Request for variances from Article XXII, Section 280-116A(1); Article XXIII, Section 280-124; and the Building Inspector’s October 1, 2021, Amended October 14, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to construct additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling and install a gunite spa/hot tub; at 1) dwelling located less than the code required minimum front yard setback of 40 feet; 2) more than the code permitted maximum lot coverage of 20%; 3) spa is located less than the code required 100 feet from the top of the bluff; located at: 645 Glen Court, (Adj. to the Long Island Sound) Cutchogue, NY. SCTM No. 1000-83-1-7.

JOHN AND BETH WITTENBERG #7596 – Request for a variance from Article III, Section 280-15; and the Building Inspector’s September 30, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to construct an accessory in-ground swimming pool; at 1) located in other than the code permitted rear yard; located at: 3608 Old North Road, Southold, NY. SCTM No. 1000-55-2-25.5.

SHANNON HOLDINGS II, LLC #7600 – Request for a variance from Article IV, Section 280-18; and the Building Inspector’s September 21 2021, Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to construct additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling 1) located less than the code required minimum side yard setback of 15 feet; located at: 34685 NYS Route 25, Orient, NY. SCTM No. 1000-19-2-6.1.

KATHLEEN M. BECKER LIVING TRUST #7601 – Request for a variance from Article XXIII, Section 280-124; and the Building Inspector’s August 25, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to construct additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling 1) located less than the code required minimum rear yard setback of 35 feet; located at: 154 King Street, (Adj. to Orient Harbor) Orient, NY. SCTM No. 1000-26-2-3.

GLENN AND MARGARET SOLOMON #7602 – Request for variances from Article XXIII, Section 280-124; and the Building Inspector’s October 15, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to rebuild an existing single family dwelling destroyed by fire; 1) located less than the code required minimum secondary front yard setback of 25 feet; 2) located less than the code required minimum rear yard setback of 50 feet; located at: 358 Ark Hill Road (Private Road off of East End Road), Fishers Island, NY. SCTM No. 1000-9-1-4.

W. JONATHAN FABB/WJF FARMS, LLC #7604 – Request for a variance from Article III, Section 280-14; and the Building Inspector’s November 1, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to construct an agricultural pole barn/shed at; 1) shed located less than the code required minimum side yard setback of 10 feet; located at: 12595 Oregon Road, Cutchogue, NY. SCTM No. 1000-83-2-12.7.

JEANNETTE AND JEFFERY WILKE #7605 – Request for a variance from Article XXIII, Section 280-124; and the Building Inspector’s November 4, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to construct additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling, at; 1) located less than the code required minimum side yard setback of 15 feet; located at: 3380 Oaklawn Avenue, Southold, NY. SCTM No. 1000-70-5-49.4.

BRIDGET CLARK RYMER #7603SE – Applicant requests a Special Exception under Article III, Section 280-13B(13). The Applicant is owner of subject property requesting authorization to establish an Accessory Apartment in an existing accessory structure; at: 7825 Soundview Avenue, Southold, NY. SCTM#1000-59-6-15.

DONYA KAUFER O’BRIEN #7606 – Request for a Variance from Article III, Section 280-13 (C) and Request to Overturn the Building Inspectors October 15, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application to legalize an as-built conversion of an existing accessory garage to an artist studio; at 1) the proposed use in the accessory building is not a permitted accessory use; located at: 2500 Grand Avenue, Mattituck, NY. SCTM No. 1000-107-2-16.

JAY P. MANDELBAUM AND LAUREN GORDON #7579 – (Reopened January 20, 2022) Request for Variances from Article IV, Section 280-18 and the Building Inspector’s August 4, 2021 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a permit to construct a single family dwelling and an accessory raised patio with a hot tub; where, 1) the proposed construction would result in a lot coverage of 31% where the code only permits a maximum lot coverage of 20%, and 2) the proposed raised patio and hot tub would be located partially in the side yard where the code requires accessory structures and buildings must be located in the rear yard; for property located at: 920 Kimberly Lane, Southold, NY. SCTM No. 1000-70-13-20.15. In addition, the property owner seeks to amend Declaration Covenants and Restrictions on the subject property which require the removal of the existing tennis court if a single family dwelling is not constructed within a specific timeframe.

IV. RESOLUTIONS

- a) Resolution: To authorize advertising of hearings for Regular Meeting to be held on Thursday, April 7, 2022 which Executive Session will commence at 9:00 A.M., and Regular Meeting will commence at 10:00 A.M.
- b) Resolution: To approve minutes from the March 3, 2022 Regular Meeting.
- c) Resolution: To Close Written Comment portion of Public Hearing of: No. 7580, Vincent Bertault, 95 Navy Street, Orient, NY. SCTM No. 1000-26-1-12.2.
- d) Resolution: to GRANT a Two Month Extension to Thomas and Martha Cornell, Appeal No. 7203, dated October 18, 2018, Amended December 22, 2020; located at 580 Stars Road, East Marion. SCTM No. 1000-31-4-8.
- e) Resolution: to GRANT a One-Year Extension to Fishers Island Fire District, Appeal No. 7267, located at Crescent Avenue, Fishers Island SCTM No. 1000-9-2-4.1.